

**REVISED**

**ITEM NO.1501**

**COURT NO.6**

**SECTION XVI**

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20/2018**

**(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-10-2017 in CWJC No. 21199/2013 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)**

**STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**THE BIHAR SECONDARY TEACHERS STRUGGLE  
COMMITTEE, MUNGER & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

**WITH**

**SLP(C) Nos.708/2018, 238/2018, 242/2018, 169/2018, 162/2018,  
254/2018, 164/2018, 251/2018, 240/2018 and 572/2018**

**Date : 10-05-2019 These petitions were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.**

**For Petitioner(s)** Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Yasharth Kant, Adv.  
Mr. Krishnam Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Raina, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Milind, Adv.  
Mr. Udian Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shreyas Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Khazanchi, Adv.

**For Respondent(s)** Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Murari Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR  
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Rana Prashant, Adv.  
  
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR  
Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.  
Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Rita Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Pratap Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. Manjit Kr. Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR  
Mr. Anish Kr. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Animesh Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR

Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR  
Mr. Rohit Priyadarshi, Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Nath Pathak, Adv.  
Dr. Gajendra Pd. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vineet Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Neetu Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Wadhwa, Adv.  
Mr. C.K. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Hadala, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Teotia, Adv.  
Ms. Sofia Begum, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Yadav, Adv.  
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ravish Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suman Kumar Divakar, AOR  
Mr. Pushkar Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Chhaya Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Rajnish Bhaskar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Satyendra K. Srivastav, Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Kr. Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Dwedi, Adv.  
Mr. Manjit Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Ranjan, AOR  
Mr. Lav Kumar Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR  
Mr. Bipin Bihari Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Somanatha Padhan, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sukesh Kr. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ranjit Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Rajershi, Adv.

Mr. Dhirendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Neeraj Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ritu Reniwal, Adv.  
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. P. Dayal, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Md. Izhar Alam, Adv.  
Mr. M. P. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.  
Mr. Robin Khokhar, Adv.  
Mr. B. N. Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Upadhyaya, Adv.  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR  
Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Jain, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kr. Tiwary, Adv.  
Ms. Shama Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. U. S. Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Raghwendra Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kr. Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kr. Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kr., Adv.  
Ms. Jaya Kumari, Adv.  
Ms. Rajmala Dohare, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Uday Umesh Lalit pronounced the Reportable judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abhay Manohar Sapre and His Lordship.

While agreeing with the reasoning and the conclusion, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abhay Manohar Sapre pronounced the separate however concurring judgment of the Bench.

Leave granted.

The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed Reportable judgments.

Pending applications shall also stand disposed of.

(Anita Malhotra)

Court Master

(Chander Bala)

Court Master

(Corrected signed Reportable judgment pronounced by Hon'ble Uday Umesh Lalit, J. and separate signed Reportable judgment pronounced by Hon'ble Abhay Manohar Sapre, J. are placed on the file.)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-10-2017 in CWJC No. 21199/2013 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE BIHAR SECONDARY TEACHERS STRUGGLE  
COMMITTEE, MUNGER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) Nos.708/2018, 238/2018, 242/2018, 169/2018, 162/2018,  
254/2018, 164/2018, 251/2018, 240/2018 and 572/2018

Date : 10-05-2019 These petitions were called on for pronouncement  
of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Yasharth Kant, Adv.  
Mr. Krishnam Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Raina, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Milind, Adv.  
Mr. Udian Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shreyas Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Khazanchi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Murari Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR  
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Rana Prashant, Adv.  
  
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR  
  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR  
Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.  
Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Rita Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Pratap Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. Manjit Kr. Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR  
Mr. Anish Kr. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Animesh Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR

Mr. Durga Dutt, AOR  
Mr. Rohit Priyadarshi, Adv.  
Mr. Jitendra Nath Pathak, Adv.  
Dr. Gajendra Pd. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vineet Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Neetu Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Wadhwa, Adv.  
Mr. C.K. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Hadala, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Teotia, Adv.  
Ms. Sofia Begum, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Yadav, Adv.  
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ravish Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suman Kumar Divakar, AOR  
Mr. Pushkar Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Chhaya Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Rajnish Bhaskar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Satyendra K. Srivastav, Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Kr. Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Dwedi, Adv.  
Mr. Manjit Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Ranjan, AOR  
Mr. Lav Kumar Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR  
Mr. Bipin Bihari Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Somanatha Padhan, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sukesh Kr. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ranjit Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Rajershi, Adv.

Mr. Dharendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Neeraj Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ritu Reniwal, Adv.  
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. P. Dayal, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Md.Izhar Alam,Adv.  
Mr. M.P.Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Kumar Gaurav,Adv.  
Mr. Robin Khokhar,Adv.  
Mr. B.N.Dubey,Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash,Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar,Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Upadhya,Adv.  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR  
Mr. Mahendra Kumar,Adv.  
Ms. Neha Jain,Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Atul Jha,Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kr.Tiwary,Adv.  
Ms. Shama Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. U.S.Aggarwal,Adv.  
Mr. Raghwendra Tiwari,Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kr.Tiwary,Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Thakur,Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Kr.Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kr.Tiwary,Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kr.,Adv.  
Ms. Jaya Kumari,Adv.  
Ms. Rajmala Dohare,Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Uday Umesh Lalit pronounced the Reportable judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abhay Manohar Sapre and His Lordship.

While agreeing with the reasoning and the conclusion, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abhay Manohar Sapre pronounced the separate however concurring judgment of the Bench.

Leave granted.

The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed Reportable judgments.

Pending applications shall also stand disposed of.

(Anita Malhotra)  
Court Master

(Chander Bala)  
Court Master

(Two separate signed Reportable judgments are placed on the file.)